FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

1. By month (from March 2020 to January 2021 inclusive, or to the latest month for which data is available), how many individuals have been supported under the Everyone In scheme?
	Month
	Mar from 23/3
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec
	Jan
	Total

	
	112
	108
	64
	53
	62
	52
	63
	54
	61
	37
	80
	746


2. By month (from March 2020 to January 2021 inclusive, or to the latest month for which data is available), how many individuals provided with support under the Everyone In scheme were:

a) placed in emergency accommodation

b) placed in temporary accommodation

c) placed in settled or supported accommodation

d) recorded as no longer being supported/have not been housed
Requester withdrew question 2.

3. Since March 2020, what is the total number of individuals supported by the Everyone In scheme who have been:

a) placed in emergency accommodation
-
272
b) placed in temporary accommodation
-
474
c) placed in settled or supported accommodation -


267


d) recorded as no longer being supported/have not been housed -
217


Note:  Total of (3)a-d will be higher than total from (1) due to (3)a-d options not being mutually exclusive.  i.e. persons may have initially been given temporary accommodation, and later been placed in settled or supported accommodation.

4. How many of those in answer 3C have been placed in:

i) privately-rented accommodation -

13

ii) council or housing association homes -
152
iii) supported housing -



92







Note:  Total of (4) may not match (3)c as i-iii were not exhaustive outcomes.  i.e. some persons were reconnected, or went to stay with family.

5. By month (from April 2020 to January 2021 inclusive, or to the latest month for which data is available) how many households have been recorded as homeless (‘owed the relief duty’)?
	Month
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec
	Jan
	Total

	
	138
	117
	123
	111
	99
	116
	111
	76
	85
	108
	1084


Note:  Not all individuals from (1) resulted in being owed the Relief duty, for a variety of reasons including prior determination, ineligibility, or abandoning accommodation & support prior to statutory assessment.

6. By month (from April 2020 to January 2021 inclusive, or to the latest month for which data is available), how many households recorded as ‘owed the relief duty’ were:

i) placed in emergency accommodation

ii) placed in temporary accommodation 

iii) placed in settled or supported accommodation

iv) accepted under a main duty decision

v) recorded as no longer being supported/have not been housed

vi) also accommodated under the Everyone In scheme
Requester withdrew question 6.

7. Since April 2020, what is the total number of households recorded as ‘owed the relief duty’ who have been:

i) placed in emergency accommodation - 294
ii) placed in temporary accommodation - 326
iii) placed in settled or supported accommodation - 598
iv) accepted under a main duty decision - 47
v) recorded as no longer being supported/have not been housed

vi) also accommodated under the Everyone In scheme
In response to 7v and vi.

We do not hold this data in a simple format.  Although statutory support may have ended, support may have continued from elsewhere within the service.  Comparing the two would require staff to trawl through individual records and collate the data.   

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

Note: (7)ii is lower than (3)b for the same reasons noted above.  Similar caveats would need to be applied if the requester intended to compare (7) to (3) in other ways – the data is not strictly comparable.

8. How many of those in answer 5 were recorded as having slept rough at the time of application?
Requester withdrew question 8.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
